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Overview

Crime Stoppers exists to provide a means for the public to pass along anonymous information that
assists in solving crimes, recovering stolen property, seizing illegal drugs, and locating those for whom
there is an outstanding warrant of arrest. Locally, the program is operated jointly as Windsor-Essex County
Crime Stoppers and has the responsibility to receive and disseminate information to all law enforcement
agencies within Essex County.

Program Education and Community Events

* March 15t - Wild Game Dinner at Colasanti’s Tropical Garden

* March 7t - Symposium at Ciociaro Club

AM8oo
“Crime of the Week” report with AM800 radio recorded every Monday which airs every Tuesday morning

and afternoon.
* March 4" - Assault with a weapon — WPS
* March 11" — Home Invasion Leamington — OPP
* March 18" - Break and Enter- LaSalle Police Service
* March 25t - Shooting on Howard -WPS

St. Clair College-Media Plex and Radio CJAM FM 99.1
* Recorded weekly — Crime of the Week

CTV News
* March recording on auto thefts aired March 22",

Social Media
+ Daily/Weekly Facebook, Twitter and Instagram posts



Crime Stoppers Upcoming Calendar

« April 20t" - Recycle Day at Devonshire Mall

*  April 215 - Southern Footprints Run and Point Pelee National Park
*  May 16%- 19" Police Week at Devonshire Mall
* June 15t - Recycle Day at Tecumseh Mall

This statistical report is reflective of March 15t — 315, 2024.
Crime Stoppers tip information was distributed to the following agencies during this period.

Windsor Police Service

WPS - Amherstburg Detachment

Ontario Provincial Police

LaSalle Police Service

Ministry of Revenue and Finance

Windsor & Essex County Health Unit- Tobacco Enforcement
CBSA

ROPE

Windsor Police Criminal Intelligence Unit — Cannabis Enforcement

Attached documents include: Police
Coordinators Report

Monthly Statistical Report

Tip Summary Report

This Report was Prepared By:
Constable Lauren Brisco — Windsor Police Service

TOTAL POPULATION REPRESENTED - 398,718 (2019 CENSUS)
POPULATION (CITY) — 217,188
POPULATION (COUNTY) - 126,314
POPULATION (LASALLE) - 33,180
POPULATION (AMHERSTBURG) - 22,036
**S| on Statistical Report is “Since Inception” — 1985



CRIMIEE B+ 8 Windsor - Essex County Crime Stoppers - Statistical
STOPPERS Report

Filter Date: March 2024 Run Date: 2024/04/02

T rerr o i g s o o o
138 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Tips Received 131 123

Tip Follow-ups 84 96 132 0 0 4] 0 0 0 0 0 0
Arrests 11 2 1 0 0 1] 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cases Cleared 11 8 1 0 0 o0 |0 ] 0 0 0 a
Charges Laid 23 38 16 0 0 1] 0 0 0 0 0 0
Fugitives 0 0 0 0 0 1] 0 0 0 0 0 0
Administrative Discipline 0 ] 0 0 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 ]
# of Rewards Approved 5 7 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Rewards Approved $450 $£1,650 £500 0 +0 30 30 30 30 %0 %0 &0
# of Rewards Paid 1 1] 0 0 0 0 |0 1] 0 0 0 a0
Rewards Paid %100 %0 %0 %0 %0 30 %0 30 0 %0 30 £0
# of Weapons Recovered 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
# of Vehicles Recovered 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Property Recovered 30 £155,000 %0 0 +0 30 30 30 30 %0 30 &0
Cash Recovered %0 %6 50 $0 %0 | 30 30 30 %0 %0 30 | sO
Drugs Seized $145,520 £100 50,000 %0 %0 30 %0 30 0 %0 30 50

Total Recovered $145,520 | $155,106 $50,000 %0 $0 | 30 30 =0 $0 | 30 30 £0



Tips Received

Tip Follow-ups

Calls Received

Arrests

Cases Cleared

Charges Laid

Fugitives

Administrative Discipline
# of Rewards Approved
Rewards Approved

# of Rewards Paid
Rewards Paid

# of Weapons Recovered
# of Vehicles Recovered
Property Recovered
Cash Recovered

Drugs Seized
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1
£100
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$155,000
56
£195,620

350,626

62,099
21,729
3,138
71,127
10,468
10,474
625
3
1,907
$1,273,560
972
833,752
558
37
$13,721.173
608,115
119,949,712

$£134,279,000



Windsor - Essex County Crime Stoppers
Tip Summary Report

Created Date: 2024/03/01 to 2024/03/31

Offense Type m

Animal Cruelty 1

Arson 3
Assault 15
Attempt Murder 1

Breach of Condition 4
Break and Enter 2
By Law 0
Child Abuse 2
COVID-19 0
Cybercrime 0
Disqualified Driving 1

Drugs 33
Elder Abuse 0
Fraud 8
Highway Traffic Act G
Hit and Run / Fail to Remain 2
Homicide 2
Human Smuggling 0
Human Trafficking 0
lllegal Cigarettes 0

Immigration 0



Impaired Driver 1

Indecent Act 0
Liquor (sales to minors, sales without licence) 2
Mischief 2
Missing Person 1
Motor Vehicle Collision 0
Possession of Stolen Property 0
Prostitution/Morality 0
Repeat Impaired Driver 0
Robbery 4
Sexual Assault 0
Stolen Vehicle 0
Suspended Driver 2
Suspicious Activity 6
Terrorism 0
Test Tip 0
Theft 24
Threats 0
Warrant 5
Weapons 2
Other 13
Unknown 1
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