

# **Windsor & Essex County Crime Stoppers**

Police Coordinator Report March 1<sup>st</sup> – 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024

#### Overview

Crime Stoppers exists to provide a means for the public to pass along anonymous information that assists in solving crimes, recovering stolen property, seizing illegal drugs, and locating those for whom there is an outstanding warrant of arrest. Locally, the program is operated jointly as Windsor-Essex County Crime Stoppers and has the responsibility to receive and disseminate information to all law enforcement agencies within Essex County.

## **Program Education and Community Events**

- March 1<sup>st</sup> Wild Game Dinner at Colasanti's Tropical Garden
- March 7<sup>th</sup> Symposium at Ciociaro Club

#### AM800

"Crime of the Week" report with AM800 radio recorded every Monday which airs every Tuesday morning and afternoon.

- March 4<sup>th</sup> Assault with a weapon WPS
- March 11<sup>th</sup> Home Invasion Leamington OPP
- March 18<sup>th</sup> Break and Enter- LaSalle Police Service
- March 25<sup>th</sup> Shooting on Howard –WPS

# St. Clair College-Media Plex and Radio CJAM FM 99.1

· Recorded weekly - Crime of the Week

#### **CTV News**

March recording on auto thefts aired March 22<sup>nd</sup>.

#### **Social Media**

Daily/Weekly Facebook, Twitter and Instagram posts

### **Crime Stoppers Upcoming Calendar**

- April 20<sup>th</sup> Recycle Day at Devonshire Mall
- April 21<sup>st</sup> Southern Footprints Run and Point Pelee National Park
- May 16<sup>th</sup>- 19<sup>th</sup> Police Week at Devonshire Mall
- June 1st Recycle Day at Tecumseh Mall

This statistical report is reflective of March  $1^{st}$  –  $31^{st}$ , 2024.

Crime Stoppers tip information was distributed to the following agencies during this period.

Windsor Police Service
WPS - Amherstburg Detachment
Ontario Provincial Police
LaSalle Police Service
Ministry of Revenue and Finance
Windsor & Essex County Health Unit- Tobacco Enforcement
CBSA
ROPE

Windsor Police Criminal Intelligence Unit – Cannabis Enforcement

#### Attached documents include: Police

Coordinators Report Monthly Statistical Report Tip Summary Report

#### **This Report was Prepared By:**

Constable Lauren Brisco – Windsor Police Service

TOTAL POPULATION REPRESENTED – 398,718 (2019 CENSUS)
POPULATION (CITY) – 217,188
POPULATION (COUNTY) – 126,314
POPULATION (LASALLE) – 33,180
POPULATION (AMHERSTBURG) – 22,036
\*\*SI on Statistical Report is "Since Inception" – 1985



# CRIME Windsor - Essex County Crime Stoppers - Statistical Report WINDSOR & ESSEX COUNTY Filter Date: March 2024 Run Date: 2024/04/02

Statistic	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec
Tips Received	131	123	138	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Tip Follow-ups	84	96	132	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Arrests	11	2	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Cases Cleared	11	8	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Charges Laid	23	38	16	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fugitives	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Administrative Discipline	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
# of Rewards Approved	5	7	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Rewards Approved	\$450	\$1,650	\$500	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
# of Rewards Paid	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Rewards Paid	\$100	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
# of Weapons Recovered	0	1	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
# of Vehicles Recovered	0	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Property Recovered	\$0	\$155,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Cash Recovered	\$0	\$6	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Drugs Seized	\$145,520	\$100	\$50,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total Recovered	\$145,520	\$155,106	\$50,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

Statistic	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	YTD	SI
Tips Received	392	0	0	0	392	62,099
Tip Follow-ups	312	0	0	0	312	21,729
Calls Received	0	0	0	0	0	3,138
Arrests	14	0	0	0	14	7,127
Cases Cleared	20	0	0	0	20	10,468
Charges Laid	77	0	0	0	77	10,474
Fugitives	0	0	0	0	0	625
Administrative Discipline	0	0	0	0	0	3
# of Rewards Approved	13	0	0	0	13	1,907
Rewards Approved	\$2,600	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$2,600	\$1,273,560
# of Rewards Paid	1	0	0	0	1	972
Rewards Paid	\$100	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$100	\$833,752
# of Weapons Recovered	4	0	0	0	4	558
# of Vehicles Recovered	3	0	0	0	3	37
Property Recovered	\$155,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$155,000	\$13,721,173
Cash Recovered	\$6	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$6	\$608,115
Drugs Seized	\$195,620	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$195,620	\$119,949,712
Total Recovered	\$350,626	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$350,626	\$134,279,000

# Windsor - Essex County Crime Stoppers Tip Summary Report

Created Date: 2024/03/01 to 2024/03/31

Offense Type	Count
Animal Cruelty	1
Arson	3
Assault	15
Attempt Murder	1
Breach of Condition	4
Break and Enter	2
By Law	0
Child Abuse	2
COVID-19	0
Cybercrime	0
Disqualified Driving	1
Drugs	33
Elder Abuse	0
Fraud	8
Highway Traffic Act	6
Hit and Run / Fail to Remain	2
Homicide	2
Human Smuggling	0
Human Trafficking	0
Illegal Cigarettes	0
Immigration	0

Impaired Driver	1
Indecent Act	0
Liquor (sales to minors, sales without licence)	2
Mischief	2
Missing Person	1
Motor Vehicle Collision	0
Possession of Stolen Property	0
Prostitution/Morality	0
Repeat Impaired Driver	0
Robbery	4
Sexual Assault	0
Stolen Vehicle	0
Suspended Driver	2
Suspicious Activity	6
Terrorism	0
Test Tip	0
Theft	24
Threats	0
Warrant	5
Weapons	2
Other	13
Unknown	1
Total	143